

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.<sup>\$\$</sup>

. 9

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1859.

#### Chapter 211.

Resolve for the payment of the funeral expenses of Andrews Dyor late a member of the house of representatives.

*Resolved*, That there be paid to Mrs. Dyer widow of Andrews Dyer late a member of the house of representatives, the sum of two hundred and thirty-three dollars and eighty-six cents, for expenses of his last sickness, funeral charges and for his pay as a member of the house of representatives.

[Approved February 4, 1859.]

### Chapter 212.

Resolve authorizing the payment of the sum of ten thousand dollars to the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary.

Whereas, by an act, approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, entitled "an act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary," the sum of five thousand dollars in money was granted to said trustees, and by the same act there was granted to said trustees, scrip of the state to the amount of ten thousand dollars upon certain terms and conditions, which terms and conditions have been complied with;

Andrews Dyer, in favor of.

Maine State Seminary, in

favor of.

### Снар. 213.

Treasurer of state directed to pay trustees.

Trustees to invest in state serip. - how dispos-

ed of.

And whereas, the present indebtedness of the state cannot be constitutionally enlarged, now therefore for the purpose of keeping faith with the trustees of said seminary,

• Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary the sum of ten thousand dollars, which sum shall be paid to them in lieu of the scrip specified in the act, approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, entitled "an act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary." And the trustees of said seminary shall immediately on receiving said money invest the same in scrip of the state at par, which scrip shall by said trustees be deposited with the treasurer of state and the same disposition made of it in all particulars as is specified in sections three and four of said act, and it shall remain so deposited until the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, and if at that time the seminary shall be in successful operation and satisfactory evidence to that effect shall be produced to the governor and council, said scrip shall be delivered to the trustees of said seminary, they first placing a vote upon their records, that neither said scrip nor its proceeds when paid shall be sold or pledged for any purpose whatever, but shall remain a perpetual fund for the benefit of said seminary.

[Approved February 5, 1859.]

### Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of Peol Temah.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum of seventy-five dollars to Peol Tomah, as pay for representing the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians in this legislature.

[Approved February 14, 1859.]

### Chapter 214.

Reselve in favor of Mitchell Francis and Selmo Francis.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum Selmo Francis, of sixty dollars to Selmo Francis and the sum of thirty dollars to Mitchell Francis, to be in full of all amounts due them and their families for back annuities.

[Approved February 14, 1859.]

Peol Tomah, in favor of.

Mitchell and

in favor of.